market price will be calculated to 4 decimal places. However, if the fifth decimal place has a value of 5 or more,

will be rounded up). In the event that the Board of Directors of the Company deems it appropriate, considering

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisory concerning the issuance of newly issued ordinary shares through Private

Placement of East Coast Furnitech Public Company Limited

21

the best benefits of the Company, the Board of Directors of the Company may determine the offering price with

a discount, but not exceeding 10.00 percent of the aforementioned market price (In other words, the offering

price to the investors must not be lower than 90.00 percent of the market price) and the offering price of the

newly issued ordinary shares not be lower than the par value of the Company’s shares, which is THB 0.25 per

shares.

The three investors are related parties and have connections with one another; therefore, their shares

are counted as a single group. The investors have agreed not to appoint any individuals as directors and/or

executives of the company. As a result, their investment will not impact or alter the company’s management

structure in any way.

Table Showing The Shareholding Structure Before And After Private Placement

No.
February 10, 2025

Shareholding Proportion After PP

Capital Increase

Shareholder Number of Share Percent Number of Share Percent

1

(1) Advance Opportunities Fund and/or

(2) Advance Opportunities Fund 1 and/or

(3) Advance Opportunities Fund VCC 1/

- -
Not exceed

300,000,000

Not exceed

23.82

2 Suksawad Family2/

2.1 Mr. Pacharatanapong Suksawad 122,200,350 12.75 122,200,350 9.70

2.2 Miss Thanyarat Suksawad 147,560,550 15.38 147,560,550 11.72

2.3 Mr. Kittiphat Suksawad 73,086,200 7.62 73,086,200 5.80

2.4 Mr. Chalee Suksawad3/ 66,996,550 6.98 66,996,550 5.32

2.5 Mr. Wallop Suksawad 23,538,800 2.45 23,538,800 1.87

2.6 Mrs. Waraporn Suksawat 6,283,100 0.65 6,283,100 0.50

2.7 Mrs. Suphan Suksawat 397,500 0.04 397,500 0.03

2.8 Mrs. Suphak Suksawat 400 0.00 400 0.00

2.9 Nopparut Suksawat5/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

2.10 Warisara Suksawat4/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

2.11 Peerawut Suksawat5/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

2.12 Supitchaya Suksawat5/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

2.13 Watthana Suksawat4/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

 Total 440,166,450 45.87 440,166,450 34.95

3 Mr. Nattapapat Kesaichaimongkol 43,000,000 4.48 43,000,000 3.41

4 Mr. Arut Thanasuwannadithi 24,000,000 2.50 24,000,000 1.91

5 Thai NVDR Company Limited 16,996,687 1.77 16,996,687 1.35

6 Mrs. Khantong Udommahantisuk 10,000,000 1.04 10,000,000 0.79

7 Mrs. Wasana Wiriyatornpan 9,384,500 0.98 9,384,500 0.75

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisory concerning the issuance of newly issued ordinary shares through Private

Placement of East Coast Furnitech Public Company Limited

22

No.
February 10, 2025

Shareholding Proportion After PP

Capital Increase

Shareholder Number of Share Percent Number of Share Percent

8 Mrs. Thitaree Uttamamongkolchai 8,500,000 0.89 8,500,000 0.67

9 Arunngamwong Family

9.1 Mr. Tikhamphon Arunngamwong 7,799,900 0.81 7,799,900 0.62

9.2 Mr. Teekhayu Arunngamwong 7,799,800 0.81 7,799,800 0.62

9.3 Mrs. Atchaya Arunngamwong 3,900,000 0.41 3,900,000 0.31

 Total 19,499,700 2.03 19,499,700 1.55

10 Miss Tassanee Wongjirath 7,204,000 0.75 7,204,000 0.57

11 Mr. Janya Leerungrueangporn 6,010,000 0.63 6,010,000 0.48

12 Mr. Wirot Onkhong 5,400,000 0.56 5,400,000 0.43

13 Mr. Khanuengnij Jinda 5,050,000 0.53 5,050,000 0.40

14 Mr. Namchai Wannavisut 4,892,000 0.51 4,892,000 0.39

15 Others 359,402,311 37.46 359,402,311 28.53
 Total 959,505,648 100.00 1,259,505,648 100.00

Remark: 1/ The investor did not send a representative to be a director or executive because the intention was solely to invest in the

Company, not to manage it. After acquiring shares in the Company, the investor has no policy to change the Company's policies

or business plans. Therefore, the involvement of this investor does not impact the Company's management structure or cause any

changes.

2/ The Suksawad family group does not act in concert, as it consists of several families, each with their own thoughts and decision-

making approach. There is no intention or agreement to jointly exercise voting rights in the same direction. Only the family of Ms.

[…]

will raise a total of at least THB 75, 000, 000. 00, resulting in the investors holding no more than 300, 000,000

shares, or approximately 23.82 percent of the total shares after the capital increase. This will make the investors

the largest shareholders with the highest voting rights in the listed company. Therefore, the Company must obtain

approval from the shareholders' meeting with no less than three-quarters of the votes cast by shareholders who

are present and eligible to vote. However, this private placement does not fall under the guidelines of offering

new shares at a price lower than 90.00 percent of the market price, as stated in the Securities and Exchange

Commission's notification (No. 28/ 2565) , meaning shareholders do not have veto rights over 10.00 percent of

the total votes of shareholders present and eligible to vote. An Independent Financial Advisor (IFA) must be

appointed, and the advisor must be approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) to provide an

opinion on this transaction.

The Table Shows The Shareholding Structure Before And After This Capital Increase (Specifically The Issuance

And Offering Of Newly Issued Ordinary Shares To A Limited Group Of Investors).

No.
February 10, 2025

Shareholding Proportion After PP

Capital Increase

Shareholder Number of Share Percent Number of Share Percent

1

(1) Advance Opportunities Fund and/or

(2) Advance Opportunities Fund 1 and/or

(3) Advance Opportunities Fund VCC 1/

- -
Not exceed

300,000,000

Not exceed

23.82

2 Suksawad Family2/

2.1 Mr. Pacharatanapong Suksawad 122,200,350 12.75 122,200,350 9.70

2.2 Miss Thanyarat Suksawad 147,560,550 15.38 147,560,550 11.72

2.3 Mr. Kittiphat Suksawad 73,086,200 7.62 73,086,200 5.80

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisory concerning the issuance of newly issued ordinary shares through Private

Placement of East Coast Furnitech Public Company Limited

50

No.
February 10, 2025

Shareholding Proportion After PP

Capital Increase

Shareholder Number of Share Percent Number of Share Percent

2.4 Mr. Chalee Suksawad3/ 66,996,550 6.98 66,996,550 5.32

2.5 Mr. Wallop Suksawad 23,538,800 2.45 23,538,800 1.87

2.6 Mrs. Waraporn Suksawat 6,283,100 0.65 6,283,100 0.50

2.7 Mrs. Suphan Suksawat 397,500 0.04 397,500 0.03

2.8 Mrs. Suphak Suksawat 400 0.00 400 0.00

2.9 Nopparut Suksawat5/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

2.10 Warisara Suksawat4/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

2.11 Peerawut Suksawat5/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

2.12 Supitchaya Suksawat5/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

2.13 Watthana Suksawat4/ 600 0.00 600 0.00

 Total 440,166,450 45.87 440,166,450 34.95

3 Mr. Nattapapat Kesaichaimongkol 43,000,000 4.48 43,000,000 3.41

4 Mr. Arut Thanasuwannadithi 24,000,000 2.50 24,000,000 1.91

5 Thai NVDR Company Limited 16,996,687 1.77 16,996,687 1.35

6 Mrs. Khantong Udommahantisuk 10,000,000 1.04 10,000,000 0.79

7 Mrs. Wasana Wiriyatornpan 9,384,500 0.98 9,384,500 0.75

8 Mrs. Thitaree Uttamamongkolchai 8,500,000 0.89 8,500,000 0.67

9 Arunngamwong Family

9.1 Mr. Tikhamphon Arunngamwong 7,799,900 0.81 7,799,900 0.62

9.2 Mr. Teekhayu Arunngamwong 7,799,800 0.81 7,799,800 0.62

9.3 Mrs. Atchaya Arunngamwong 3,900,000 0.41 3,900,000 0.31

 Total 19,499,700 2.03 19,499,700 1.55

10 Miss Tassanee Wongjirath 7,204,000 0.75 7,204,000 0.57

11 Mr. Janya Leerungrueangporn 6,010,000 0.63 6,010,000 0.48

12 Mr. Wirot Onkhong 5,400,000 0.56 5,400,000 0.43

13 Mr. Khanuengnij Jinda 5,050,000 0.53 5,050,000 0.40

14 Mr. Namchai Wannavisut 4,892,000 0.51 4,892,000 0.39

15 Others 359,402,311 37.46 359,402,311 28.53
 Total 959,505,648 100.00 1,259,505,648 100.00

Remark: 1/ The investor did not send a representative to be a director or executive because the intention was solely to invest in the

Company, not to manage it. After acquiring shares in the Company, the investor has no policy to change the Company's policies

or business plans. Therefore, the involvement of this investor does not impact the Company's management structure or cause any

changes.

2/ The Suksawad family group does not act in concert, as it consists of several families, each with their own thoughts and decision-

making approach. There is no intention or agreement to jointly exercise voting rights in the same direction. Only the family of Ms.